2041 504.60 7.59 49.75 462.45 97.35 0.28 364.82 9.28 355.54 79.68 275.86
2042 507.30 7.54 50.06 464.77 97.35 0.28 367.14 9.28 357.86 80.78 277.08
2043 505.87 7.33 46.08 467.12 97.35 140.25 229.52 6.19 223.33 49.75 173.58
Total 7,902.43 157.24 633.43 7,426.25 1,489.89 144.65 5,791.71 1,548.70 4,243.01 1,031.89 3,211.12

1. Report in millions of US dollars (M$ US)

22.5 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was used to test the impact of key financial variables on project returns for the
given production schedule. The sensitivity methodology utilized the one at a time (OFAT)
methodology in order to determine the impact of each change. The product price, exchange rate,
capital cost, and operating cost were each varied independently by ±20 percent and the production
volume was varied independently by ±5 percent. The results of the OFAT analysis are shown in
Table 22.3 through Table 22.6. NPV is most sensitive to product price. Initial capital cost, operating
cost, and exchange rate have a smaller impact on NPV. For clarity, variations in the exchange rate
impact capital and operating costs originating in Canadian dollars, such as labour.

132

Table 22.3: Price Sensitivity

USD

-20% Base Case +20%
Price $/Kg 20 25 30

NPV ($,million)

BTax 0% 2,852 4,243 5,629

BTax 8% 889 1,469 2,044

BTax 10% 665 1,144 1,619

ATAX 0% 2,140 3,211 4,278

ATAX 8% 616 1,063 1,506

ATAX 10% 445 814 1,180

Rate of Return (%)

BTax 28.5 44.7 66.6

ATax 23.1 34.9 48.9

Table 22.4: Operating Expenditure Sensitivity

USD

-20% Base Case +20%

OPEX ($,million) 1,192 1,490 1,788

NPV ($,million)

BTax 0% 4,504 4,243 3,981

BTax 8% 1,575 1,469 1,361

BTax 10% 1,232 1,144 1,056

ATAX 0% 3,412 3,211 3,009

ATAX 8% 1,145 1,063 980

ATAX 10% 882 814 746

Rate of Return (%)

BTax 47.8 44.7 41.7

ATax 37.1 34.9 32.8

133

Table 22.5: Capital Expenditure Sensitivity

USD

-20% Base Case +20%
CAPEX ($,million) 1,239 1,549 1,858
ABN ($,million) 116 145 174
NPV ($,million)

BTax 0% 4,547 4,243 3,934
BTax 8% 1,657 1,469 1,276
BTax 10% 1,314 1,144 971
ATAX 0% 3,456 3,211 2,962
ATAX 8% 1,221 1,063 901
ATAX 10% 958 814 667
Rate of Return (%)

BTax 70.0 44.7 32.7
ATax 50.4 34.9 26.3

Table 22.6: Production Volume Sensitivity

USD
-5% Base Case +5%

LHM Volume (tonnes,
000) 300 316 332

NPV ($,million)

BTax 0% 3,897 4,243 4,592

BTax 8% 1,325 1,469 1,614

BTax 10% 1,025 1,144 1,264

ATAX 0% 2,944 3,211 3,480

ATAX 8% 952 1,063 1,175

ATAX 10% 722 814 906

Rate of Return (%)

BTax 40.3 44.7 49.6

ATax 31.8 34.9 38.2

23. Adjacent Properties

As of the effective date of this report, no known information pertaining to direct lithium exploration
and/or development exists adjacent to the RLP property.

24. Other Relevant Data and Information

As of the issue date of this report, no additional data or material information is known to the QP’s of
record across the RLP property.

134

25. Interpretation and Conclusions

25.1 Qualified Person Statement

The multi-disciplinary team of Qualified Persons that includes engineers, geologists, and
petrophysicists that have relevant experience in the geology, resource estimation, and fluid

[…]

Reporting of Diamonds and Gemstones

When reporting diamond Exploration Information and Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves the Qualified
Person is expected to comply with the CIM Guidelines for the Reporting of Diamond Exploration Results and
the Estimation of Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves Best Practice Guidelines for Rock Hosted
Diamonds.

174

Appendix H – Cash Flow Reports

The detailed cash flow reports for the economic analysis are included in Appendix H both for the
base case, and for the sensitivities outlined in Economic Analysis. The following tables are
included in this appendix.

Table H.1-9: Cash Flow Reports

1. Table H-1 – Base Case
2. Table H-2 – Sensitivity Case Prices -20%
3. Table H-3 – Sensitivity Case Prices +20%
4. Table H-4 – Sensitivity Case OPEX -20%
5. Table H-5 – Sensitivity Case OPEX +20%
6. Table H-6 – Sensitivity Case CAPEX -20%
7. Table H-7 – Sensitivity Case CAPEX +20%
8. Table H-8 – Sensitivity Case Production -5%
9. Table H-9 – Sensitivity Case Production +5%

Within this appendix, M$ denotes thousand dollars and MM$ denotes million dollars. All cash flow
reports are in United States dollars.

Volt Lithium Operations Corp.
As of November 30, 2023

RLP Ring Fence v1
Total Resource

2023-12-13 1:30 PM
Alberta Lithium Economics Summary Expanded - LHM   Page 1

of 3

Evaluation Parameters
Reserves Category Total Resource

Plan Working

Reference Date December 1, 2023

Discount Date December 1, 2023

Econ. Calc. Date December 1, 2023

Country Canada

Province Alberta

Company Share 100.00 %

Price Deck 2023-10-31 SAL Prices

Price Set N/A

Economic Limit N/A

Scenario NI 41-101

GCA Applied N/A

BOE Ratio 1.064:1 E3m³/m³

Chance of Success 100.0 %

Chance of Occurrence 100.0 %

Oil Reserves Type N/A

Gas Reserves Type N/A
0

60

120

180

240

300

0

15

30

45

60

75

2025 2030 2035 2040

W
a

te
r

W
IC

a
le

n
d

a
r

R
a

te
(E

3
m

³/
d

)

L
ith

ium
/L

ith
iu

m
H

yd
rox

id
e

M
o
no

hy
dra

te
W

I
C

alen
da

r
R

a
te

(t/d)

Water Lithium Lithium Hydroxide Monohydrate

Remaining Reserves Net Revenue NPV (MM$US) Price
Gross WI RI Net 0.00 % 5.00 % 8.00 % 10.00 % 15.00 % 20.00 % Average

Lithium E3t 52.3 52.3 - 48.1 Lithium 7,902.4 4,458.4 3,276.2 2,703.5 1,743.1 1,183.1 -

Lithium Hydroxide Monohydrate Conv.
Factor

6.0

Lithium
Hydroxide
Monohydrate

E3t 316.1 316.1 - 290.8 Lithium
Hydroxide
Monohydrate

- - - - - - -

Total 7,902.4 4,458.4 3,276.2 2,703.5 1,743.1 1,183.1

Cash Flow NPV (MM$US)
BT Cash Flow 4,243.0 2,157.9 1,468.6 1,144.2 624.2 345.1
Tax Payable 1,031.9 563.8 405.9 330.3 205.7 135.1

AT Cash Flow 3,211.1 1,594.2 1,062.7 813.9 418.4 210.0

Risked Capital Costs (MM$US) Cash Flow (MM$US) Economic Indicators
Gross Co. Share Co. Share % of

Sales Rev.
Before Tax After Tax

Land (COGPE) - - Revenue 7,902.4 Rate of Return (%) 44.7 34.9

Exploration (CEE) - - Royalties/Burdens 633.4 8.0 Payout (yrs from Jan 2025) 7.1 7.6

Development (CDE) 651.2 651.2 Operating Cost 1,489.9 18.9 Payout (date) Jan 2032 Aug 2032

Other Capital (CCA) 897.5 897.5 Abandonment/Salvage 144.7 1.8 P/I - 0.0 % Discount 2.7 2.1

Oth. Rev./Oth. Deduct. 157.2 2.0 P/I - 10.0 % Discount 1.3 0.9

Capital 1,548.7 19.6 Init. Value ($US/t/d) - -

(Credit)/Surcharge - -

Total 1,548.7 1,548.7 BT Cash Flow 4,243.0 53.7 Lithium Hydroxide
Monohydrate

Gross WI Net

Tax Paid 1,031.9 13.1 Op. Cost ($US/t) 4,713.4 4,713.4 5,124.1

AT Cash Flow 3,211.1 40.6 Cap. Cost ($US/t) 4,899.4 4,899.4 5,326.4

Annual Co. Share Cash Flow

Year
Well

Count
WI Water

Volume

Lifted WI
Lithium
Volume

Recovered
WI Lithium

Volume

WI Lithium
Hydroxide

Monohydra
te Volume

Lithium
Hydroxide

Monohydra
te Price

WI
Revenue

Other
Revenue

Total
Crown

Royalty
Net

Revenue
Operating

Cost
Abandon. /

Salvage
Net Op.
Income

Capital
Cost

BTax
Cash Flow Tax Paid

ATax
Cash Flow

E6m³ E3t E3t E3t $US/kg MM$US MM$US MM$US MM$US MM$US MM$US MM$US MM$US MM$US MM$US MM$US

2025 75.67 2.7 0.2 0.2 1.0 25.0 25.8 6.1 0.3 31.6 2.8 0.3 28.5 57.0 -28.4 2.5 -31.0
2026 75.83 2.7 0.2 0.2 1.0 25.0 25.5 1.6 0.3 26.9 2.8 0.6 23.6 7.5 16.1 2.3 13.8